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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share option schemes (continued)

(c) 2006–2007 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme

On 2 November 2006 and 31 July 2007, the shareholders of Kingsoft Japan approved to grant share options to 
employees in exchange for Kingsoft Japan’s ordinary shares. The maximum number of Kingsoft Japan’s ordinary 
shares in respect of which options may be granted is 1,710 in aggregate. Options are exercisable conditional 
upon a successful initial public offering of Kingsoft Japan. Options granted will expire in ten years. On 17 July 
2014, directors of Kingsoft Japan approved to split all outstanding shares of Kingsoft Japan in the proportion 
of 1:100. As such, the number of shares subject to the options under the 2006–2007 Kingsoft Japan Share 
Option Scheme was adjusted in the proportion of 1:100.

The outstanding number of share options granted in Kingsoft Japan at 30 June 2016 was 77,500. There was 
no movement of outstanding share options during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

(d) 2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme

On 2 January 2014, the shareholders of the Company approved the 2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme 
for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants, which was approved and adopted 
by the shareholders of Kingsoft Japan on 28 March 2014. The maximum number of ordinary shares under 
the 2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme which may be issued upon exercise of all share options to be 
granted may not in aggregate exceed 2,837 shares (representing 7.85% of the shares in issue at the adoption 
date). The 2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of ten years from 
28 March 2014. On 17 July 2014, directors of Kingsoft Japan approved to split all outstanding shares of 
Kingsoft Japan in the proportion of 1:100. As such, the number of shares subject to the options under the 
2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option Scheme was adjusted in the proportion of 1:100.

The outstanding number of share options granted in Kingsoft Japan at 30 June 2016 was 94,700. There was 
no movement of outstanding share options during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

(e) Kingsoft Cloud Holdings Limited (“Kingsoft Cloud”) Share Option Scheme

On 27 February 2013 (the “Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Adoption Date”), the shareholders of the Company 
and Kingsoft Cloud approved and adopted the Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Scheme for the purpose of 
providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants, in which selected employees of Kingsoft Cloud and 
its subsidiaries are entitled to participate. On 27 June 2013, the shareholders of the Company and Kingsoft 
Cloud approved to amend certain existing provisions of the Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Scheme. Pursuant to 
the amendment, the total number of additional options to be granted under the Kingsoft Cloud Share Option 
Scheme on or after 27 June 2013 shall not in aggregate exceed 209,750,000 shares. The Kingsoft Cloud Share 
Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of ten years commencing on the Kingsoft Cloud Share 
Option Adoption Date. The exercise price and exercise period of share options are determinable by the board of 
Kingsoft Cloud.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share option schemes (continued)

(e) Kingsoft Cloud Holdings Limited (“Kingsoft Cloud”) Share Option Scheme (continued)

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Schemes for 
the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

SHARE 
OPTIONS

NUMBER OF 
SHARE 

OPTIONS
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 95,850,000 75,250,000
Granted during the period 78,400,000 49,950,000
Forfeited during the period (6,910,000) (4,400,000)

Outstanding at 30 June 167,340,000 120,800,000

Exercisable at 30 June 14,320,000 —

(f) Seasun Holdings Limited (“Seasun Holdings”) Share Option Scheme

On 27 June 2013 (the “Seasun Holdings Share Option Adoption Date”), the shareholders of the Company 
and Seasun Holdings, a subsidiary of the Company, approved and adopted the Seasun Holdings Share 
Option Scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants, in which selected 
employees of Seasun Holdings and its subsidiaries are entitled to participate. The maximum number of ordinary 
shares under the Seasun Holdings Share Option Scheme which may be issued upon exercise of all share options 
to be granted may not in aggregate exceed 80,000,000 shares (representing 10% of the shares in issue). The 
Seasun Holdings Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of ten years commencing on the 
Seasun Share Option Adoption Date. The exercise price and exercise period of share options are determinable 
by the board of Seasun Holdings.

The following table illustrates the numbers of and movements in the Seasun Share Option Scheme during the 
six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

SHARES 
OPTIONS

NUMBER OF 
SHARES 

OPTIONS
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 15,665,000 7,255,000
Granted during the period 2,100,000 515,000
Forfeited during the period (1,260,000) —

Outstanding at 30 June 16,505,000 7,770,000

Exercisable at 30 June — —
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share option schemes (continued)

(g) Cheetah Mobile Equity Incentive Scheme

On 2 January 2014, Cheetah Mobile adopted an equity incentive scheme (the “Cheetah Mobile Equity 
Incentive Scheme”). The Cheetah Mobile equity incentive scheme provides for the grant of ordinary shares, 
restricted shares, share options and share appreciation rights to the employees, directors or non-employee 
consultants of Cheetah Mobile. The maximum number of the Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares which may 
be issued under the Cheetah Mobile equity incentive scheme is 64,497,718. The Cheetah Mobile equity 
incentive scheme is valid and effective for a term of ten years commencing from its adoption. Except for service 
conditions, there were no other vesting conditions for all the awards under Cheetah Mobile equity incentive 
scheme.

The following restricted shares with an option feature outstanding under the Cheetah Mobile Equity Incentive 
Scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES

NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 61,320,331 55,292,131
Granted during the period — 1,995,000
Vesting during the period (6,333,980) (1,637,950)
Forfeited during the period (1,554,000) (1,789,000)

Outstanding at 30 June 53,432,351 53,860,181

Exercisable at 30 June 14,841,472 11,166,626

Share Award Schemes

(a) Share Award Scheme adopted by the Company

On 31 March 2008, the directors of the Company approved and adopted a share award scheme in which 
selected employees of the Group have been awarded the awarded shares through their continued employment 
with the Group. Unless early terminated by the directors of the Company, the Share Award Scheme is valid and 
effective for a term of fi ve years commencing from 31 March 2008. On 25 November 2010, the directors of 
the Company resolved to extend the termination date of the Share Award Scheme from 30 March 2013 to 30 
March 2017. The directors will not grant any awarded shares which would result in the total number of shares, 
which are the subject of awards granted by the directors of the Company under the Share Award Scheme (but 
not counting any which have lapsed or have been forfeited), representing in aggregate over 10% of the issued 
capital of the Company as at the date of such grant.

No shares of the Company were acquired by the trust of the Share Award Scheme during the six months ended 
30 June 2016 and 2015.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share Award Schemes (continued)

(a) Share Award Scheme adopted by the Company (continued)

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the Share Award Scheme during the six 
months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

AWARDED 
SHARES

NUMBER OF 
AWARDED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 6,109,601 11,597,068
Awarded during the period 30,000 285,000
Forfeited during the period (611,700) (3,521,000)
Vested and transferred during the period (1,412,400) (1,515,467)

Outstanding at 30 June 4,115,501 6,845,601

Exercisable at 30 June 11,100 31,000

(b) 2011 Cheetah Mobile Share Award Scheme adopted by Cheetah Mobile

On 26 May 2011, the directors of the Company and Cheetah Mobile approved and adopted a share award 
scheme, in which selected employees of Cheetah Mobile and its subsidiaries are entitled to participate. Unless 
early terminated by the directors of Cheetah Mobile, the 2011 Cheetah Mobile Share Award Scheme shall be 
valid and effective for a term of ten years from 26 May 2011. The directors of Cheetah Mobile will not grant 
any awarded shares which would result in the total number of shares (but not counting those which have 
lapsed or have been forfeited) being greater than 100,000,000 shares, as at the date of such grant.

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the Cheetah Mobile Awarded Shares during 
the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

AWARDED 
SHARES

NUMBER OF 
AWARDED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 22,202,973 38,398,753
Awarded during the period 1,374,000 5,004,530
Vested and transferred during the period (9,422,334) (17,687,246)
Forfeited during the period (2,070,783) (955,000)

Outstanding at 30 June 12,083,856 24,761,037

Exercisable at 30 June — —
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share Award Schemes (continued)

(c) 2014 Cheetah Mobile Share Award Scheme adopted by Cheetah Mobile

On 24 April 2014, the shareholders of Cheetah Mobile approved and adopt a share award scheme (the “2014 
Cheetah Mobile Share Award Scheme”), in which selected employees of Cheetah Mobile and its subsidiaries 
are entitled to participate. Unless early terminated by the board or the compensation committee of the board 
of Cheetah Mobile, the 2014 Cheetah Mobile Share Award Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of 
ten years commencing from 24 April 2014. The maximum aggregate number of shares, which may be issued 
pursuant to all awards granted, shall be equal to 122,545,665 Class A ordinary shares.

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the Cheetah Mobile Awarded Shares during 
the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

AWARDED 
SHARES

NUMBER OF 
AWARDED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 19,797,900 —
Awarded during the period 25,902,490 —
Forfeited during the period (2,426,280) —
Vested and transferred during the period (926,980) —

Outstanding at 30 June 42,347,130 —

Exercisable at 30 June 407,020 —

(d) KOS Share Award Scheme adopted by Kingsoft Offi ce Holdings Limited (“KOS Holdings”)

On 3 December 2012, the directors of the Company and KOS Holdings approved and adopted the share award 
scheme, in which selected employees of KOS Holdings and its subsidiaries are entitled to participate. Unless 
early terminated by the directors of KOS Holdings, the KOS Share Award Scheme shall be valid and effective 
for a term of ten years from 3 December 2012. On 27 November 2014, the shareholders of the Company 
and KOS Holdings approved to amend certain existing provisions of the KOS Share Award Scheme. Pursuant 
to the amendment, the board of KOS Holdings shall not grant any award share which would result in the 
total number of shares which are the subject of awards granted by the board under the KOS Share Award 
Scheme (but not counting any shares which have lapsed or have been revoked or forfeited) being greater than 
54,000,000 shares, as at the date of such grant.

In November 2015, pursuant to shareholders resolution, board resolution and a series of agreements, all the 
outstanding awarded shares under KOS Share Award Scheme were replaced by the restricted shares of Beijing 
Kingsoft Offi ce Software Co., Ltd. (“Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce”), held through certain limited partnerships. The 
limited partnerships were set up for the purpose of holding the shares of Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce, which is a 
similar arrangement for the benefi t of employees as the KOS Share Award Scheme Trust.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Share Award Schemes (continued)

(e) Kingsoft Cloud Share Award Scheme adopted by Kingsoft Cloud

On 22 February 2013, the directors of the Company and Kingsoft Cloud approved and adopted the Kingsoft 
Cloud Share Award Scheme, in which selected employees of Kingsoft Cloud and its subsidiaries are entitled 
to participate. Unless early terminated by the directors of Kingsoft Cloud, the Kingsoft Cloud Share Award 
Scheme is valid and effective for a term of ten years commencing from 22 February 2013. The directors of 
Kingsoft Cloud will not grant those awarded shares which would result in the total number of shares (but not 
counting any shares which have lapsed or have been forfeited) being greater than 48,000,000 shares, as at the 
date of such grant. According to the resolutions of the broad and shareholders of Kingsoft Cloud, the limit of 
the total number of shares under the Kingsoft Cloud Share Award Scheme was increased to 69,925,476.

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the Kingsoft Cloud Awarded Shares during the 
six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 

AWARDED 
SHARES

NUMBER OF 
AWARDED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 41,582,000 25,000,000
Awarded during the period 1,560,976 16,350,000
Forfeited during the period — (15,000,000)

Outstanding at 30 June 43,142,976 26,350,000

Exercisable at 30 June — —
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION COSTS (continued)

Other Restricted Share Schemes

In addition to the awarded shares granted under the above disclosed share awarded schemes, the restricted shares of 
below subsidiaries were granted to eligible persons or their controlled companies for their employment or consultant 
service with the Group.

(a) Restricted shares granted by Cheetah Mobile

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the restricted shares granted by Cheetah 
Mobile during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES

NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 3,690,667 —
Granted during the period 105,000 3,644,210
Vested and transferred during the period (574,035) —
Forfeited during the period (181,125) —

Outstanding at 30 June 3,040,507 3,644,210

Exercisable at 30 June — —

(b) Restricted shares granted by Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce

Pursuant to Shareholders resolution, board resolution and a series of agreements in 2015, all the outstanding 
awarded shares under KOS Share Award Scheme were replaced by the restricted shares of Beijing Kingsoft 
Offi ce, held through certain limited partnerships. The limited partnerships were set up for the purpose of 
holding the shares of Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce, which is a similar arrangement for the benefi t of employees as the 
KOS Share Award Scheme Trust.

(c) Restricted shares granted by Kingsoft Cloud

The following table illustrates the number of and movements in the restricted shares granted by Kingsoft Cloud 
during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

2016 2015
NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES

NUMBER OF 
RESTRICTED 

SHARES
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Outstanding at 1 January 41,437,500 —
Granted during the period — 55,037,500

Outstanding at 30 June 41,437,500 55,037,500

Exercisable at 30 June — —

(d) Restricted shares granted by Moxiu Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd. (“Moxiu Technology”)

Moxiu Technology, also has its equity incentive awards granted to its employees. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

22. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

30 JUNE 
2016

31 DECEMBER
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000
Notes (UNAUDITED) (AUDITED)

Liability component
2013 Convertible Bonds (i) 844,020 824,881
2014 Convertible Bonds (ii) 1,923,811 1,874,817

2,767,831 2,699,698

Equity component
2013 Convertible Bonds (i) 6,290 6,290
2014 Convertible Bonds (ii) 66,005 66,005

72,295 72,295

Notes:

(i) On 23 July 2013, the Company issued fi ve-year convertible bonds in the principal amount of 
HK$1,356,000,000 which bear interest at a rate of 3% per annum payable semi-annually (the “2013 
Convertible Bonds”). The 2013 Convertible Bonds are convertible at the option of the bondholders into 
ordinary shares of the Company from 2 September 2013 to the close of business on the date falling 10 days 
prior to the maturity date, at a price of HK$16.9363 per share, subject to adjustments. The Company may 
redeem under certain circumstances, in whole, the outstanding 2013 Convertible Bonds at principal amount 
together with interest accrued by giving the bondholders not less than 30 days’ prior notice. On the maturity 
date, any 2013 Convertible Bonds not converted will be redeemed by the Company at its principal amount 
together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon.

The fair value of the liability component was estimated at the issuance date using an equivalent market interest 
rate for a similar bond without a conversion option. The residual amount is assigned as the equity component 
and is included in shareholders’ equity.

In accordance with the respective terms and conditions of the 2013 Convertible Bonds, the payment of the 
2014 fi nal dividend, together with the distribution in specie of ADS of Cheetah Mobile in May 2014 and the 
payment of a fi nal dividend of HK$0.12 per share for the fi nancial year of 2013, resulted in an adjustment to 
the respective conversion prices of each of the 2013 Convertible Bonds. Considering the 2014 fi nal dividend 
has been approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting, and the adjustment became effective 
on 2 June 2015, the respective conversion price of the 2013 Convertible Bonds was adjusted to HK$16.70 per 
share.

In accordance with the respective terms and conditions of the 2013 Convertible Bonds, the payment of the 
2015 fi nal dividend, together with the issue of 100,000,000 additional Shares on 11 June 2015, resulted in a 
further adjustment to the respective conversion prices of each of the 2013 Convertible Bonds. Considering the 
2015 fi nal dividend has been approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting, and the adjustment 
became effective on 2 June 2016, the respective conversion price of the 2013 Convertible Bonds was adjusted 
to HK$16.46 per share.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

22. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (continued)

(i) (continued)

No shares were allotted and issued by the Company to the relevant holders of the bonds upon the conversion 
of 2013 Convertible Bonds for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 
20,145,951 shares). The aggregate principal amount of the 2013 Convertible Bonds remaining outstanding as 
at 30 June 2016 is HK$1,000 million.

The movements of the liability component and the equity component of the 2013 Convertible Bonds for the six 
months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015 are set out below:

LIABILITY 
COMPONENT

EQUITY 
COMPONENT

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

At 1 January 2016 824,881 6,290
Interest expenses 2,477 —
Exchange realignment 16,662 —

At 30 June 2016 844,020 6,290

LIABILITY 
COMPONENT

EQUITY 
COMPONENT

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

At 1 January 2015 1,047,132 8,500
Conversion to ordinary shares (263,665) (2,117)
Interest expenses 2,722 —
Exchange realignment (501) —

At 30 June 2015 785,688 6,383

Assuming full conversion of the 2013 Convertible Bonds at the price of HK$16.46 per share and no further 
issue of shares, the 2013 Convertible Bonds will be convertible into approximately 60,753,341 shares of the 
Company as at 30 June 2016.

(ii) On 11 April 2014, the Company issued fi ve-year convertible bonds in the principal amount of 
HK$2,327,000,000 which bear interest at a rate of 1.25% per annum payable semi-annually (the “2014 
Convertible Bonds”). The 2014 Convertible Bonds are convertible at the option of the bondholders into 
ordinary shares of the Company from 22 May 2014 to the close of business on the date falling 10 days prior to 
the maturity date, at a price of HK$43.89 per share, subject to adjustments. The Company may redeem under 
certain circumstances, in whole, the outstanding 2014 Convertible Bonds at the principal amount together 
with the interest accrued by giving the bondholders not less than 30 days’ prior notice. On the maturity date, 
any 2014 Convertible Bonds not converted will be redeemed by the Company at its principal amount together 
with accrued and unpaid interest thereon.

The fair value of the liability component was estimated at the issuance date using an equivalent market interest 
rate for a similar bond without a conversion option. The residual amount is assigned as the equity component 
and is included in shareholders’ equity.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

22. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (continued)

(ii) (continued)

Similar to the 2013 Convertible Bonds, the conversion price of the 2014 Convertible Bonds was adjusted to 
HK$43.29 per share on 2 June 2015 and further adjusted to HK$42.67 on 2 June 2016.

There was no conversion or redemption of the 2014 Convertible Bonds during the six months ended 30 June 
2016 and 2015. 

The movements of the liability component and the equity component of the 2014 Convertible Bonds for the six 
months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015 are set out below:

LIABILITY 
COMPONENT

EQUITY 
COMPONENT

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

At 1 January 2016 1,874,817 66,005
Interest expenses 11,062 —
Exchange realignment 37,932 —

At 30 June 2016 1,923,811 66,005

LIABILITY 
COMPONENT

EQUITY 
COMPONENT

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

At 1 January 2015 1,745,190 66,005
Interest expenses 10,060 —
Exchange realignment (551) —

At 30 June 2015 1,754,699 66,005

Assuming full conversion of the 2014 Convertible Bonds at the price of HK$42.67 per share and no further 
issue of shares, the 2014 Convertible Bonds will be convertible into approximately 54,534,802 shares of the 
Company as at 30 June 2016.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

23. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES ISSUED BY A SUBSIDIARY

On 5 February and 6 May 2016, Kingsoft Cloud issued 102,292,296 and 83,372,896 series C redeemable convertible 
preferred shares with par value US$0.001 each to certain investors and the Company, respectively, at a price of 
US$0.58655 per share for an aggregate consideration of US$108.90 million (equivalent to RMB710,307,000).

According to the articles of association of Kingsoft Cloud amended and restated on 10 March 2016 and 16 
May 2016, if Kingsoft Cloud fails to consummate a qualifi ed public offering prior to the fi fth anniversary of the 
closing of the issue of series C redeemable convertible preferred shares, at the option of the holder of the series C 
redeemable convertible preferred shares, Kingsoft Cloud shall redeem all of the outstanding preferred shares held by 
the requesting holder, at the price for each series C redeemable convertible preferred share equal to the applicable 
series C redeemable convertible preferred shares issue price and a return at a pre-determined compound rate. The 
redemption rights shall be terminated upon the closing of a qualifi ed public offering.

The series C redeemable convertible preferred shares may be converted at any time at the option of the holder 
thereof into such number of the ordinary shares of Kingsoft Cloud as may be obtained by dividing the applicable 
issue price by the applicable conversion price. The initial conversion price shall be equal to the issue price, resulting in 
an initial conversion ratio of 1:1, subject to adjustments from time to time.

Based on the terms of the articles of association of Kingsoft Cloud, the series C redeemable convertible preferred 
shares are split and accounted for as follows: (i) fi nancial liability stated at amortised cost for the redemption rights; 
(ii) fi nancial liability measured at fair value with changes through profi t or loss for the conversion rights; and (iii) the 
residual amount recorded in equity.

During the six month ended 30 June 2016, a loss of RMB195,000 resulting from the changes in fair value of 
conversion rights was recognised though profi t or loss. The movements of the series C redeemable convertible 
preferred shares for the period are set out below:

LIABILITY 
COMPONENTS

EQUITY 
COMPONENT

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Upon issuance 313,482 5,438
Interest expenses 1,202 —
Fair value changes 195 —
Exchange realignment 5,334 —

At 30 June 2016 320,213 5,438

As at 30 June 2016, the current portion of liability components of series C redeemable convertible preferred shares 
amounting to RMB39,038,000 was recorded in other payables and accruals.

24. OTHER CAPITAL RESERVE

Changes in the Company’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted 
for as equity transactions. In such circumstances, the carrying amounts of the non-controlling interests are adjusted 
to refl ect changes in their relative interests in the subsidiary, and the difference between the amount by which the 
non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received shall be recognised 
directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the parent, which is recorded in the “other capital reserve” in the 
condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

25. DIVIDENDS

Final dividend

A fi nal dividend of HK$0.10 per ordinary share for 2015 proposed by the Board was approved by the shareholders on 
20 May 2016. The actual 2015 fi nal dividend paid was RMB110,111,000.

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six 
months ended 30 June 2015: nil).

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Nanjing Qianyi Shixun Information Technology Co., Ltd. (“Qianyi”)

On 16 November 2015, the Group through one of its subsidiaries entered into a share transfer agreement with 
Qianyi, a company engaged in development, research and provision of the digital video coding in cloud, and its 
founders, to acquire 80% of equity interest of Qianyi at an aggregate cash consideration of RMB10,000,000.

On 12 January 2016, the Group entered into a share transfer agreement with a third party to purchase another 20% 
equity interest of Qianyi at an aggregate cash consideration of RMB15,000,000.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 31 March 2016.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of Qianyi as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 4,400
 Non-compete agreement 5,300
Property, plant and equipment 186
Cash and cash equivalents 7,957
Other receivables 968
Prepayments and other current assets 1,024
Deferred tax liabilities (2,208)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 17,627
Goodwill arising on acquisition 7,373

25,000

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 21,000
 Other payables 4,000

Total consideration 25,000

No transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

The fair value of the other receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB968,000. The gross contractual 
amount of other receivables was RMB968,000.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Qianyi (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of Qianyi is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (21,000)
Cash and cash equivalents 7,957

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (13,043)

Since the acquisition, Qianyi contributed nil to the Group’s turnover and RMB187,000 loss to the consolidated loss 
for the period.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the period, the revenue of the Group and the loss of the Group 
for the period would have been RMB3,516,575,000 and RMB785,601,000, respectively.

News Republic

On 22 May 2016, the Group through one of its subsidiaries entered into a stock purchase agreement with the 
original shareholders of News Republic to acquire 100% equity interest of News Republic at a total consideration 
of US$56,401,000 (equivalent to RMB371,059,000). The total consideration consists of (i) cash of US$47,591,000 
(equivalent to RMB313,098,000), which is subject to adjustment of estimated net cash and working capital on the 
aquisition date; (ii) cash consideration of US$5,000,000 (equivalent to RMB32,895,000) to be paid on the twelve 
month anniversary of the aquisition; and (iii) cash contingent consideration to be paid over a two-year period upon 
the fulfi llment of certain performance-based requirements to News Republic.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 8 June 2016.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

News Republic (continued)

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of News Republic as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 5,263
 Supplier relationship 42,763
 Non-compete agreement 6,579
 Trademark 23,027
Property, plant and equipment 334
Cash and cash equivalents 22,259
Accounts receivables 5,171
Other receivables 1,743
Prepayments and other current assets 1,135
Deferred tax liabilities (25,875)
Accounts payable (18,127)

Accrued expenses and other liabilities (15,215)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 49,057
Goodwill arising on acquisition 322,002

371,059

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 313,098
 Other payables 32,895
 Contingent consideration 25,066

Total consideration 371,059
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

News Republic (continued)

The fair value of the account receivables and other receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to 
RMB5,171,000 and RMB1,743,000, respectively. The gross contractual amount of account receivables was 
RMB14,511,000 and RMB1,743,000, respectively.

The Group incurred transaction costs of RMB8,784,000 for this acquisition. These transaction costs have been 
expensed and are included in administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of News Republic is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (313,098)
Cash and cash equivalents 22,259

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (290,839)

Pursuant to the share purchase agreement, contingent consideration is payable according to the new publisher rights 
acquisition rate and existing publisher retention rate of News Republic. There will be two batches of cash payments 
to the original shareholders of News Republic.

The initial amount of the contingent consideration recognised was US$3,810,000 (equivalent of RMB25,066,000) 
which was determined using the discounted cash flow model and is under Level 3 fair value measurement at the 
acquisition date.

Signifi cant unobservable valuation inputs for the fair value measurement of contingent consideration are as follows:

ASSUMED 
COMPLETION 

OF AGREED 
NEW PUBLISHER 

DAILY ARTICLE 
VOLUME

ASSUMED 
COMPLETION 

OF AGREED 
EXISTING 

PUBLISHER 
RETENTION RATE

DISCOUNT 
RATE

First contingent consideration 56% 74% 10.9%
Second contingent consideration 78% 90% 10.9%

Since the acquisition, News Republic contributed RMB1,537,000 to the Group’s turnover and RMB4,993,000 loss to 
the consolidated loss for the period.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the year, the revenue of the Group and the loss of the Group 
for the period would have been RMB3,522,146,000 and RMB811,453,000, respectively.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

MobPartner

On 25 March 2015, the Group through a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cheetah Mobile entered into a share purchase 
agreement with the original shareholders of MobPartner to acquire 100% equity interest of MobPartner, a global 
mobile advertising company, at a total consideration of US$51,150,000 (equivalent to RMB314,237,000). The total 
consideration consists of (i) cash of US$44,556,000 (equivalent to RMB273,726,000); (ii) Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary 
shares of US$3,794,000 (equivalent to RMB23,309,000) representing 2,173,039 class A ordinary shares; and (iii) 
cash contingent consideration to be paid over a two-year period upon the fulfi llment of certain performance-
based requirements by MobPartner, which was estimated and recognised as a fi nancial liability at fair value of 
US$2,800,000 (equivalent to RMB17,202,000) at the acquisition date.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 1 April 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of MobPartner as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Trademark 13,515
 Software 67,579
 User base 6,266
Property, plant and equipment 1,207
Other non-current assets 465
Cash and cash equivalents 60,150
Accounts receivable 37,308
Prepayments and other current assets 1,091
Deferred tax liabilities (29,117)
Accounts payable (41,774)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,007)
Income tax payable (626)
Interest-bearing bank loans (10,028)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 99,029
Goodwill arising on acquisition 215,208

314,237

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 150,128
 Other current and non-current payables 123,598
 Contingent consideration 17,202
 Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares 23,309

Total consideration 314,237
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

MobPartner (continued)

The fair value of the account receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB37,308,000. The gross 
contractual amount of account receivables was RMB37,308,000.

The Group incurred transaction costs of RMB7,022,000 for this acquisition. These transaction costs have been 
expensed and are included in other expenses in the condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of MobPartner is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (150,128)
Cash and cash equivalents 60,150

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (89,978)

Pursuant to the share purchase agreement, contingent consideration is payable according to the performance of 
MobPartner. In November 2015, the Group entered into an agreement with the original shareholders of MobPartner, 
pursuant to which, the contingent consideration liability was extinguished by a fi xed payable amounting to 
US$1,500,000 (equivalent to RMB9,740,000).

Moxiu Technology

As at 31 December 2014, the Group through its non-wholly-owned subsidiary, Cheetah Mobile Technology Limited 
(“Cheetah Mobile Technology”), held a total of 50.5% equity interest in Moxiu Technology, which was accounted for 
as an investment in a joint venture.

On 25 May 2015, Cheetah Mobile Technology entered into a capital contribution agreement with Moxiu Technology 
and its other existing shareholders, pursuant to which, Moxiu Technology increased its registered capital by 
RMB67,344 and Cheetah Mobile Technology subscribed for all such additional registered capital at a consideration 
of RMB25,000,000 in cash, representing a premium of RMB24,932,656. Upon completion of the capital injection, 
the Group holds 52.1% of the equity interest in Moxiu Technology. The total consideration for all the investments 
in Moxiu Technology consists of (i) cash of RMB25,000,000; and (ii) the fair value of the equity interest in Moxiu 
Technology previously held by the Group immediately before the acquisition of RMB63,488,000. As a result of 
the remeasurement of the equity interest in Moxiu Technology from its carrying amount immediately before the 
acquisition of RMB48,458,000 to its fair value of RMB63,488,000, a gain of RMB15,030,000 was recognised in the 
condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss during the six months ended 30 June 2015.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination achieved in stages and the acquisition date was 28 May 
2015.

The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interest in Moxiu Technology at the fair value at the 
acquisition date.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Moxiu Technology (continued)

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of Moxiu Technology as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Trademark 6,000
 Software 10,620
 User base 430
Property, plant and equipment 2,270
Other non-current assets 645
Cash and cash equivalents 26,732
Accounts receivable 1,043
Prepayment and other current assets 766
Deferred tax liabilities (1,895)
Accounts payable (259)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,361)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 38,991
Goodwill arising on acquisition 111,720
Non-controlling interest (62,223)

88,488

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 25,000
 Previously held equity interest remeasured at acquisition-date fair value 63,488

Total consideration 88,488

No transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

The fair value of the account receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB1,043,000. The gross 
contractual amount of account receivables was RMB1,043,000.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Moxiu Technology (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of Moxiu Technology is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (25,000)
Cash and cash equivalents 26,732

Net infl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities 1,732

TSF Launcher Business

On 29 July 2015, the Group through a subsidiary signed a purchase agreement with a third party, Shenzhen 
Haibao Technology Co., Ltd., to acquire a mobile game application (“TSF Business”) at a total consideration of 
RMB18,000,000, of which RMB5,400,000 was the cash consideration and RMB12,600,000 was the employee’s 
compensation for their future services over a four-year period.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 17 September 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of TSF Business as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 1,000
 User base 360
Deferred tax liabilities (198)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 1,162
Goodwill arising on acquisition 4,238

5,400

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 5,400

Total consideration 5,400

No transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

TSF Launcher Business (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of TSF Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (5,400)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (5,400)

QuickPic Business

On 22 September 2015, the Group through a subsidiary signed a purchase agreement with Q-Supreme Information 
Technologies Limited to acquire a mobile phone application (“QuickPic Business”) at a total consideration 
of US$7,600,000 (equivalent to RMB48,346,000). The total consideration consists of (i) cash consideration 
of US$4,080,000 (equivalent to RMB25,954,000); (ii) cash compensation of US$2,720,000 (equivalent to 
RMB17,303,000), which is payable over a three-year period for employee’s future services; and (iii) Cheetah Mobile’s 
ordinary shares of US$800,000 (equivalent to RMB5,089,000), which is subject to a four-year vesting schedule. As of 
30 June 2016, 375,780 Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares have been granted to the employees.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 22 September 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of the QuickPic Business as at the acquisition date were as 
follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 1,272
 User base 7,634

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 8,906
Goodwill arising on acquisition 17,048

25,954

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 25,954

Total consideration 25,954

No transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

QuickPic Business (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of QuickPic Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (25,954)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (25,954)

SmartShowTM Business

On 4 December 2015, the Group through a subsidiary entered into an intellectual property licence agreement with 
a third party, Shanghai PowerMo Information Tech. Co., Ltd. (“PowerMo”) to acquire a series of intangible assets 
(including patents, technology) (collectively known as “SmartShowTM Business”). Pursuant to the agreement, 
Beijing Kingsoft Cheetah was entitled to: (i) an unexclusive right to use SmartShowTM Business at a consideration of 
US$1,000,000 in cash (equivalent to RMB6,414,000); (ii) an option to accept six employees from PowerMo; and (iii) 
a call option to obtain future proceeds generated from existing contracts signed by PowerMo at a consideration of 
US$2,000,000 (equivalent to RMB12,828,000) in cash. Management exercised the call option in February 2016.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 8 December 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of SmartShowTM Business as at the acquisition date were as 
follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 5,300
Other current assets 220

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 5,520
Goodwill arising on acquisition 894

6,414

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 6,414

Total consideration 6,414

No transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

SmartShowTM Business (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of SmartShowTM Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (6,414)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (6,414)

27. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 31 May 2016, the Group through one of its subsidiaries entered into a share transfer agreement with Suzhou 
Jiangduoduo Technology Co., Ltd. (“Jiangduoduo”), a company engaged in the lottery business, and three third 
parties. Pursuant to the agreement, the Group agreed to dispose of 65% equity interests in Jiangduoduo at an 
aggregate cash consideration of RMB26,325,000, whose fair value is nil, and continues to hold 15% equity interests 
of Jiangduoduo. Upon the completion of disposal, the Group lost control of Jiangduoduo and accounted for the 
remaining portion of equity interests as an available-for-sale investment.

The details of the net assets disposed of are as follows:

RMB’000

Net assets disposed of:
 Property, plant and equipment 1,166
 Other non-current assets 1,104
 Prepayments 1,509
 Cash and bank balance 6,316
 Trade payable (130)
 Other payables and accruals (20,740)
 Deferred revenue (6,189)
 Non-controlling interests 3,393

(13,571)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 13,571

Total consideration —

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the disposal of Jiangduoduo is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash and bank balance disposed of (6,316)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (6,316)
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

28. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

As lessee

The Group leases certain of its offi ce premises, dormitories and electronic equipment under operating lease 
arrangements. These non-cancellable leases have remaining terms ranging one to fi ve years.

At 30 June 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancelled operating leases falling 
due as follows:

30 JUNE 
2016

31 DECEMBER 
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (AUDITED)

Within one year 214,770 181,048
After one year but not more than fi ve years 243,250 250,103
After fi ve years — 1,830

458,020 432,981

As at 30 June 2016, the calculation of lease payment of some electronic equipment was based on the actual usage 
of the relevant servers. The rental expense under these operating leases was RMB367,808,000 for the six months 
period ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB156,891,000). As future lease payments for 
these arrangements are based on the actual number of users and thus cannot be reasonably estimated, they are not 
included in the minimum lease payments shown above.

29. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments as at the end of the reporting period:

30 JUNE 
2016

31 DECEMBER 
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000
NOTE (UNAUDITED) (AUDITED)

Contracted, but not provided for:
 Development of land and buildings (a) 757,715 820,199
 Acquisition of a business 6,000 —
 Acquisition of a subsidiary — 27,000
 Acquisition of intangible assets — 2,222

763,715 849,421

(a) The capital commitment for the development of land and buildings at 30 June 2016 represented the 
commitment to invest in an aggregate amount of RMB757,715,000 (31 December 2015: RMB820,199,000) in 
the development of a piece of land in Zhuhai. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

30. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements, 
the Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period:

FOR THE THREE MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE

FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE

2016 2015 2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NOTES (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Equity contribution from a 
 company controlled by a 
 director of the Company (i) — — — 73,706
Provision of services to a 
 company whose parent 
 has a signifi cant infl uence 
 on the Company (ii) 59,497 65,252 103,757 118,087
Online marketing services 
 from a company whose 
 parent has a signifi cant 
 infl uence on the 
 Company (ii) 6,336 4,835 12,986 23,734
Licence fee from a 
 company whose parent 
 has a signifi cant infl uence 
 on the Company (ii) 38,801 — 39,461 —
Provision of services to a 
 company controlled by a 
 director of the Company (iii) 46,964 29,495 81,864 54,974
Purchases of products from 
 a company controlled by 
 a director of the 
 Company (iii) 2,955 1,928 6,905 9,656
Purchase of services from a 
 company controlled by 
 a director of the 
 Company (iii) 23,803 22,204 33,633 26,787
Licence fee from companies 
 controlled by a director of 
 the Company (iii) 5,232 4,482 11,812 6,407
Interest income from non-
 controlling shareholders 
 of subsidiaries (iv) 958 583 1,803 1,344
Licence fee to 
 a joint venture (v) 17,272 — 17,272 —
Interest income from 
 an associate 118 — 118 —
Disposal of an associate to 
 a company controlled by 
 a director of the Company (vi) — — 49,019 —
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

30. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements, 
the Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period: (continued)

(i) On 30 March 2015, the company controlled by a director of the Company, exercised the warrants in full 
at the exercise price of US$0.0742 per Kingsoft Cloud Series A Preferred Share. Under the full exercise 
of the warrants, the company controlled by a director of the Company subscribed for 161,688,000 
Kingsoft Cloud series A preferred shares in an aggregate consideration of US$12 million (equivalent to 
RMB73,706,000). Upon completion of the full exercise of the warrants, the company controlled by a 
director of the Company own approximately 32.77% of equity interest of Kingsoft Cloud.

(ii) On 27 September 2012, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company whose parent 
has a signifi cant infl uence on the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreements, the Group provides 
various forms of promotion services to this related company and its controlled affi liates through the 
Group’s internet platforms. The price is based on (i) the prevailing fair market price, (ii) the actual cost 
incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with reference to the price or reasonable profi t 
margin of an independent third party conducting the similar transactions. The Group received a total 
of approximately RMB103,757,000 and RMB59,497,000 for the six months and three months ended 
30 June 2016, respectively (six months and three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB118,087,000 and 
RMB65,252,000, respectively).

In 2015 and 2016, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company whose parent has 
a signifi cant infl uence on the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreements, the company whose 
parent has a signifi cant infl uence on the Company provides various forms of promotion services to 
the Group through the internet platforms. The price is based on (i) the prevailing fair market price, (ii) 
the actual cost incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with reference to the price or 
reasonable profi t margin of an independent third party conducting the similar transactions. For the six 
months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the Group received online marketing services from the 
related company and its controlled affi liates of RMB12,986,000 and RMB6,336,000, respectively (six 
months and three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB23,734,000 and RMB4,835,000, respectively).

In February 2016, the Group entered into a game operation agreement with a company whose parent 
has a signifi cant infl uence on the Company to operate the Group’s online games with this related 
company at the prevailing fair market price. For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, 
the Group received licence fee from this related company and its controlled affi liates of RMB39,461,000 
and RMB38,801,000, respectively.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

30. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements, 
the Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period: (continued)

(iii) In 2015 and 2016, the Group entered into various agreements with a company controlled by a director 
of the Company. Pursuant to the agreements, the Group provides cloud storage services and online 
advertising services to this related company and its affi liates at the prevailing fair market price in the 
same industry for similar transactions. For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the 
Group provided services to an affi liate of the related company of approximately RMB81,864,000 and 
RMB46,964,000, respectively (six months and three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB54,974,000 and 
RMB29,495,000, respectively).

For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the Group purchased smart phones and 
phone accessories from this related company of approximately RMB6,905,000 and RMB2,955,000, 
respectively (six months and three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB9,656,000 and RMB1,928,000, 
respectively).

In January 2014, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company controlled by a 
director of the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreements, this related company provides various 
forms of promotion services to the Group through the internet platforms. The price is based on (i) the 
prevailing fair market price, (ii) the actual cost incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with 
reference to the price or reasonable profi t margin of an independent third party conducting the similar 
transactions. For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the aforementioned revenue was 
approximately RMB33,633,000 and RMB23,803,000, respectively (six months and three months ended 
30 June 2015: RMB26,787,000 and RMB22,204,000, respectively).

In 2015 and 2016, the Group entered into various licensing agreements with companies controlled 
by a director of the Company to operate the Group’s online games with these related companies at 
the prevailing fair market price. For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the Group 
received licence fee from these related companies and their controlled affi liates of RMB11,812,000 and 
RMB5,232,000, respectively (six months and three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB6,407,000 and 
RMB4,482,000, respectively).

(iv) The interest income from non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries was approximately RMB1,803,000 
and RMB958,000 for the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, respectively (six months and 
three months ended 30 June 2015: RMB1,344,000 and RMB583,000, respectively).

(v) In September 2015, the Group entered into the game joint development and operation agreement 
with a joint venture to joint develop and operate the Group’s online games at the prevailing fair market 
price. For the six months and three months ended 30 June 2016, the Group paid license fee to this joint 
venture of RMB17,272,000 and RMB17,272,000, respectively.

(vi) As disclosed in note 13, the Company sold all the shares held by the Company in Zhigu to a 
company controlled by a director of the Company at a consideration of US$7.5 million (equivalent to 
RMB49,019,000).

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group (including directors’ remuneration):

FOR THE THREE MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE

FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE

2016 2015 2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Salaries, allowances, and 
 benefi ts in kind 2,459 3,355 5,122 6,140
Pension scheme contributions 81 88 161 173
Share-based compensation costs 10,074 15,107 24,271 37,869

Total compensation paid to 
 key management personnel 12,614 18,550 29,554 44,182
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of fi nancial instruments of the Group as at the end of the reporting 
period are as follows:

30 JUNE 2016

FINANCIAL ASSETS
LOANS AND 

RECEIVABLES

AVAILABLE-
FOR-SALE 

INVESTMENTS

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS 

UPON INITIAL 
RECOGNITION TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Other fi nancial assets — — 34,717 34,717
Available-for-sale investments — 1,576,312 — 1,576,312
Loan receivables 9,596 — — 9,596
Trade receivables 1,119,181 — — 1,119,181
Other long term receivables 19,528 — — 19,528
Financial assets included in prepayments, 
 deposits and other receivables 452,834 — — 452,834
Restricted cash 90,510 — — 90,510
Pledged deposits 66,312 — — 66,312
Cash and bank deposits 8,581,242 — — 8,581,242

Total 10,339,203 1,576,312 34,717 11,950,232

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

LIABILITIES AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS 

UPON INITIAL 
RECOGNITION

FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

AMORTISED COST TOTAL
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Trade payables — 315,088 315,088
Financial liabilities included in other liabilities 84,198 1,359,299 1,443,497
Interest-bearing bank loans — 408,957 408,957
Liability component of convertible bonds — 2,767,831 2,767,831
Liability component of redeemable convertible 
 preferred shares — 281,175 281,175

Total 84,198 5,132,350 5,216,548
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of fi nancial instruments of the Group as at the end of the reporting 
period are as follows: (continued)

31 December 2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS
LOANS AND 

RECEIVABLES

AVAILABLE-
FOR-SALE 

INVESTMENTS

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AT 
FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS 

UPON INITIAL 
RECOGNITION TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Other fi nancial assets — — 26,294 26,294
Available-for-sale investments — 2,276,302 — 2,276,302
Loan receivables 12,971 — — 12,971
Trade receivables 966,000 — — 966,000
Other long term receivables 88,499 — — 88,499
Financial assets included in prepayments, 
 deposits and other receivables 738,321 — — 738,321
Restricted cash 130,187 — — 130,187
Pledged deposits 46,657 — — 46,657
Cash and bank deposits 8,606,434 — — 8,606,434

Total 10,589,069 2,276,302 26,294 12,891,665

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

LIABILITIES AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS 

UPON INITIAL 
RECOGNITION

FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

AMORTISED COST TOTAL
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Trade payables — 185,417 185,417
Financial liabilities included in other payables 23,339 1,375,696 1,399,035
Interest-bearing bank loans — 157,552 157,552
Liability component of convertible bonds — 2,699,698 2,699,698

Total 23,339 4,418,363 4,441,702
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s fi nancial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 
that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

CARRYING AMOUNTS FAIR VALUES
30 JUNE 

2016
31 DECEMBER 

2015
30 JUNE 

2016
31 DECEMBER 

2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(UNAUDITED) (AUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (AUDITED)

Financial assets
Loan receivables 9,596 12,971 9,708 13,099
Available-for-sale investments 1,124,542 1,726,438 1,124,542 1,726,438
Other long term receivables 19,528 88,499 19,528 88,499
Other fi nancial assets 34,717 26,294 34,717 26,294

1,188,383 1,854,202 1,188,495 1,854,330

Financial liabilities
Liability component of convertible bonds 2,767,831 2,699,698 2,767,831 2,699,698
Other liabilities 84,198 23,339 84,198 23,339
Liability component of redeemable 
 convertible preferred shares 281,175 — 281,175 —
Interest-bearing bank loans 408,957 157,552 408,957 157,552

3,542,161 2,880,589 3,542,161 2,880,589

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and bank deposits, pledged deposit, restricted cash, trade 
receivables, trade payables, fi nancial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and fi nancial 
liabilities included in other payables approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of 
these instruments.

The Group’s fi nance department headed by the fi nance manager is responsible for determining the policies and 
procedures for the fair value measurement of fi nancial instruments. The fi nance manager reports directly to the CFO 
and the audit committee. At each reporting date, the fi nance department analyses the movements in the values 
of fi nancial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and 
approved by the CFO and the valuation process and results are discussed with the audit committee. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The fair values of the fi nancial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of loan receivables and interest-bearing bank borrowings have been calculated by discounting the 
expected future cash fl ows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining 
maturities. The Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank loans as at 30 June 2016 was assessed 
to be insignifi cant. The fair value of the liability portion of the convertible bonds and the liability component of 
the redeemable convertible preferred shares are estimated by discounting the expected future cash fl ows using 
an equivalent market interest rate for a similar convertible bond with consideration of the Group’s own non-
performance risk.

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market prices. Except for certain investments, whose 
fair value have been estimated using market approach, the fair values of unlisted available-for-sale equity investments 
have been estimated using a discounted cash fl ow valuation model based on assumptions that are not supported by 
observable market prices or rates. The valuation requires the directors to make estimates about the expected future 
cash fl ows including expected future dividends and proceeds on subsequent disposal of the shares. The directors 
believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, which are recorded in the condensed 
consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are recorded in other 
comprehensive income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end of the reporting 
period.

The fair value of other fi nancial asset has been estimated using the Black Scholes Model or equity valuation allocation 
model. The valuation technique is based on assumptions that are not supported by observable market prices or 
rates. The valuation requires the directors to make estimates about life of option, expected volatility, underlying 
equity value, discount rates and probabilities. The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the 
valuation technique, which are recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and the 
related changes in fair values, which are recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss, are 
reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end of the reporting period.

The fair values of other liabilities have been estimated using a discounted cash flow valuation model or equity 
valuation allocation model. The valuation technique is based on assumptions that are not supported by observable 
market prices or rates. The valuation requires the directors to make estimates about the expected future cash flows 
including expected future dividends and proceeds on subsequent disposal of the shares. The directors believe that 
the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, which are recorded in the condensed consolidated 
statement of fi nancial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are recorded in other comprehensive 
income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end of the reporting period.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s fi nancial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Available-for-sale investments 955,811 — 168,731 1,124,542
Other fi nancial assets — — 34,717 34,717

955,811 — 203,448 1,159,259

As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Available-for-sale investments 1,726,438 — — 1,726,438
Other fi nancial assets — — 26,294 26,294

1,726,438 — 26,294 1,752,732
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value (continued):

The movement of assets in fair value measurements in Level 3 during the period is as follows:

RMB’000

Available-for-sale investments and other fi nancial asset:
At 1 January 2015 (Audited) 88,441
Additions 53,303
Disposal (67,640)
Total losses recognised in profi t or loss (49,650)
Total gains recognised in other comprehensive income 1,840

At 31 December 2015 (Audited) 26,294

Additions 20,143
Remeasurement 168,731
Total losses recognised in profi t or loss (12,074)
Total gains recognised in other comprehensive income 354

At 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) 203,448
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value (continued):

Below is a summary of signifi cant unobservable inputs to the valuation of fi nancial instruments together with a 
quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 30 June 2016:

Valuation
techniques

Signifi cant 
unobservable inputs

Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

Other fi nancial assets Black Scholes Model Fair value per share 5% increase(decrease) in fair
 value per share would result
 in increase(decrease)
 in fair value by
 RMB1,511,000 (RMB1,467,000)

Risk-free rate 5% increase(decrease)
 in risk-free rate would result
 in increase(decrease) in fair
 value by RMB63,000

Volatility 5% increase(decrease)
 in volatility would result
 in increase(decrease)
 in fair value by RMB912,000

Other fi nancial assets Equity valuation
 allocation model

Probability 5% increase(decrease)
 in probability would result
 in increase(decrease)
 in fair value by RMB1,063,000

Risk-free rate 5% increase(decrease)
 in risk-free rate would result
 in increase in fair value
 by nil (RMB126,000)

Volatility 5% increase(decrease)
 in volatility would result
 in decrease(increase)
 in fair value by RMB863,000
 (RMB963,000)

Available-for-sale
 investments

Market approach Probability 5% increase(decrease)
 in probability would result
 in increase(decrease)
 in fair value by RMB5,147,000

Risk-free rate 5% increase(decrease)
 in risk-free rate would result
 in decrease(increase)
 in fair value by RMB269,000

Volatility 5% increase(decrease)
 in volatility would result
 in increase(decrease)
 in fair value by
 RMB1,843,000 (RMB1,854,000)
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Other liability — — 84,198 84,198

As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Other liability — — 23,339 23,339

The movement of liabilities in fair value measurements in Level 3 during the period is as follows:

RMB’000

Other fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss:
At 1 January 2015 (Audited) 53,591
Additions 17,202
Paid (32,727)
Extinguish (18,532)
Total losses recognised in profi t or loss 2,747
Total losses recognised in other 
 comprehensive income 1,058
 
At 31 December 2015 (Audited) 23,339

Additions 63,345
Paid (5,196)
Total losses recognised in profi t or loss 1,542
Total losses recognised in other 
 comprehensive income 1,168

At 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) 84,198

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and 
Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for both fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities (six months ended 30 
June 2015: nil).
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value (continued):

Valuation
techniques

Signifi cant
unobservable inputs

Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

Other Liabilities Equity valuation
 allocation model

Fair Value of equity value 5% increase(decrease) in fair
　value per share would result
　in increase(decrease)
　in fair value by
　RMB6,066,000 (RMB6,504,000)

Risk-free rate 5% increase(decrease)
　in risk-free rate would result
　in increase(decrease)
　in fair value by RMB66,000

Volatility 5% increase(decrease)
　in volatility would result
　in increase(decrease)
　in fair value by
　RMB1,771,000 (RMB1,684,000)

Probability of IPO 5% increase (decrease)
　in probability of IPO 
 would result in decrease 
 (increase) in fair value by
　RMB2,898,000

Other Liabilities Discounted cash fl ow
　method

Discount rate for cash
　fl ows

5% increase(decrease)
　in discount rate would result
　in decrease(increase)
　in fair value by RMB186,000

Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Loan receivables — 9,708 — 9,708

As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Loan receivables — 13,099 — 13,099
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)

Liability component of convertible bonds — — 2,767,831 2,767,831
Interest-bearing bank loans — 408,957 — 408,957
Liability component of redeemable convertible 
 preferred shares — — 281,175 281,175

— 408,957 3,049,006 3,457,963

As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED PRICES 

IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED)

Liability component of convertible bonds — — 2,699,698 2,699,698
Interest-bearing bank loans — 157,552 — 157,552

— 157,552 2,699,698 2,857,250

33. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 30 June 2016, the Group had no signifi cant contingent liabilities (31 December 2015: nil).

34. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fi nancial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 19 August 2016.
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES

“2004 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 30 June 2004 before its 
initial public offering

“2006–2007 Kingsoft Japan 
 Share Option Scheme”

the share option scheme adopted by Kingsoft Japan on 2 November 2006 and 
31 July 2007

“2007 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 22 January 2007 before 
its initial public offering

“2011 Cheetah Mobile Share 
 Award Scheme”

the share award scheme approved and adopted by the directors of Cheetah 
Mobile on 26 May 2011

“2011 Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 9 December 2011

“2014 Cheetah Mobile Share Award 
 Scheme”

the share award scheme approved and adopted by the shareholders of Cheetah 
Mobile on 24 April 2014

“2014 Kingsoft Japan Share Option 
 Scheme”

the share option scheme of Kingsoft Japan approved by the shareholders of 
the Company on 2 January 2014 and adopted by the shareholders of Kingsoft 
Japan on 28 March 2014

“21Vianet” 21Vianet Group, Inc.

“ADPCU” daily average peak concurrent users

“ADS” American Depositary Share

“APA” average paying accounts

“ARPU” average revenue per paying user

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“CG Code” the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules

“Cheetah Mobile Equity Incentive 
 Scheme”

the equity incentive scheme of Cheetah Mobile approved by the shareholders 
of the Company and Cheetah Mobile on 2 January 2014

“Cheetah Mobile Group” Cheetah Mobile and its subsidiaries

“Cheetah Mobile” Cheetah Mobile Inc, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the company and was 
listed on NYSE in May 2014

“Cheetah Share(s) ” ordinary share(s) of Cheetah Mobile
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES (continued)

“Company” or “Kingsoft” Kingsoft Corporation Limited, an exempted limited liability company 
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 20 March 1998 and discontinued 
in the British Virgin Islands and continued into the Cayman Islands on 15 
November 2005, with its shares listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 
03888)

“Director” the directors of the Company

“eCPM” effective cost per mille

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

”Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“IDC” internet data center

“IFRSs” International Financial Reporting Standards

“Kingsoft Cloud” Kingsoft Cloud Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of the Company

“Kingsoft Cloud Group” Kingsoft Cloud and its subsidiaries

“Kingsoft Cloud Share Award Scheme” the share award scheme approved and adopted by the directors of Kingsoft 
Cloud on 22 February 2013

“Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme approved and adopted by the shareholders of the 
Company and Kingsoft Clould on 27 February 2013

“Kingsoft Japan” Kingsoft Japan Inc., a subsidiary of the Company

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited

“MAU” monthly active users

“Model Code” the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set 
out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules

“NASDAQ” National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotations
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES (continued)

“NYSE” New York Stock Exchange

“PRC”, “China” or “Mainland China” the People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purpose of this interim report 
only, Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Taiwan

“Pre-IPO Share Option Schemes” the 2004 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the 2007 Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme

“R&D” research and development

“RMB” or “Renminbi” the lawful currency of the PRC

“Seasun Holdings” Seasun Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of the Company

“Seasun Holdings Share Option Scheme“ the share option scheme of Seasun Holdings approved and adopted by the 
shareholders of the Company and Seasun Holdings on 27 June 2013

“SFO” the Securities and Future Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong

“Share Award Scheme” the share award scheme of the Company adopted by the Board on 31 March 
2008

“Stock Exchange” the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“U.S.” United States of America

“US$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the U.S.

“Xunlei” Xunlei Limited


